Mr. Michael Strope
Site Vice President
NextEra Energy Point Beach, LLC
6610 Nuclear Road
Two Rivers, WI  54241-9516
SUBJECT: POINT BEACH NUCLEAR PLANT – DESIGN BASIS ASSURANCE
INSPECTION (PROGRAMS) INSPECTION REPORT 05000266/2022010 AND
05000301/2022010

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
01109-C-005 Auxiliary Feedwater (AFW) Air Operated Valve (AOV)
Functional and Maximum Expected Differential Pressure
(MEDP) Calculation
1
01109-C-018 AOV Component Level Calculation; 0AF-04007,
0AF-04014, 1AF-04002, and 2AF-04002
1
2001-0056 Turbine Driven Auxiliary Feedwater Pump (TDAFP)
Mini-Recirculation Valve (1/2AF-4002) Instrument Air
Accumulator Sizing
5
2003-0014 Motor Operated Valve (MOV) Operating Parameters,
Group 15
8
2004-0002 Alternating Current (AC) Electrical System Analysis 6
97-0041 Functional Times for Emergency Safeguards Equipment to
Be Used in Point Beach Accident Analysis
3
N-93-086 1 (2) AF-4000, AF-4001 (Group 30) MOV Differential
Pressure Calculation
0 & 0A
N-94-019 Determination of Conditions for MOV Pressure Locking
and Thermal Binding
04/13/1994
P-89-031 Voltage Drop Across MOV Power Lines 13
P-90-017 MOV Undervoltage Stem Thrust and Torque 23
P-94-004 MOV Thermal Overload Evaluation 14
P-94-004; EC
294777 Pending
Change A
MOV Overload Heater Evaluation 14
P-94-005 Motor Stem Thrust Calculation 11
Calculations
Powell 01-12-
1988
Maximum Thrust Calculations - Point Beach Nuclear Plant
(Wisconsin Electric)
01/12/1988
Corrective Action
Documents
AR 2231511 1SI866B Overthrust Event 11/17/2017
AR 2416029 Alarm Response Book (ARB) for 2RC-0430, Low
Temperature Over Pressure (LTOP) Defined Incorrectly
01/13/2022
71111.21N.02
Corrective Action
Documents
Resulting from
Inspection
AR 2416280 Calculation P-94-005, Use of Torque Reaction Factor
Inversed
01/17/2022
7
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
AR 2416353 1SI-866B 2017 as Left Test Review, as Left Close Thrust
Below Minimum Required and No Evaluation Performed
01/18/2022
AR 2416888 The Work Plan for Work Order 4072625-03 Step 5 Directs
Performer to Circle the PMT Done of Two Listed and None
Circled
01/24/2022
AR 2416904 Work Order Documentation for 1AF-04000; RMP9376-2
for 03/09/2010 Recorded 180 Foot Pounds for Mounting
Bolts Instead of 88 Foot Pounds
01/24/2022
AR 2416916 MOV Design Basis Review of Valve Family 30 Shows
Medium Risk Vs. Actual Low Risk
01/24/2022
AR 2416967 Drawing Discrepancy; Stem Speed for 1/2AF-04000
Shown as 4.21 Inches/Minute Vs 7.375 Inches/Minute
01/252022
AR 2416984 Training Work Request Written Against Operations
Procedure OM 3.20 to Remind Operators that 24 Demand
Valves Have No Seal-In Contacts, Therefore Hold the
Control Switch until Full Open/Close
01/25/2022
AR 2416997 Model Number for New Solenoid 2AF-4002-S Not
Updated in Component Database
01/25/2022
AR 2417022 Criterion Error in MOV Test Software 01/25/2022
AR 2417028 Air Operated Valve (AOV) Trending Spread Sheet Error,
Close Thrust for AOV 2AF-04002 Listed as 4180 Pounds
Vs 4039 Pounds
01/25/2022
AR 2417137 Validate 2AF-04002 Spring Parameters 01/26/2022
AR 2417139 No Evaluation for 2011 and 2017 AOV Test Spring Rate
Found Below Acceptance Criteria
01/26/2022
AR 2417419 Documentation Provided to NRC in Request for
Information 1.17 for 1AF-4000 Was Medium Risk Vs
Actual Low Risk
01/28/2022
AR 2417688 2022 Power Operated Valve (POV) Inspection, Calculation
2003-0014 MOV Rate of Loading
02/01/2022
499B466 Sheet
1801
Elementary Wiring Diagram Turbine Driven Auxiliary
Feedwater Pump Discharge 1AF-4000
0Drawings
499B466 Sheet
868
Elementary Wiring Diagram Steam to TDAFP 2MS2020 24
8
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
499B466 Sheet
869
Elementary Wiring Diagram Turbine Driven Auxiliary
Feedwater Pump Mini Recirculation Control Valve
2AF-4002
14
M-217 Sheet 1 Piping & Instrumentation Diagram (P&ID) Auxiliary
Feedwater System
107
WM Powell
Sheet 035115
FIG 19051WE 3" - 900 Pound "Y" Globe Valve 02/26/1968
EC 11683 Modification for Flow Control to Prevent Residual Heat
Removal (RHR) Pump Excessive Flow with Containment
Spray Aligned during Recirculation Phase
3Engineering
Changes
EC 292094 Replace 1(2) DPIS-4002, DPIS-4007, DPIS-4014
Differential Pressure Indicator Switches
5
EQCK-LIMIT-001 Environmental Qualification (EQ) Assessment of
Limitorque SMB Valve Actuators with H/RH Motor
Insulation
4Engineering
Evaluations
PE 433789 Item Equivalency Evaluation; ASCO Valve Part Number
NPEF8300141EF
0
AOV Margin Review Worksheet; 2AF-04002; Last Valve
Test Data: March 31, 2017
0 & 1
NRC Request for Information 1.17: Point Beach Power
Operated Valve (POV) Data Submittal
01108-TR-003 Nuclear Management Company Air Operated Valve
Program Calculation Guideline
1
AR 1901191 Operating Experience Evaluation Form; NRC Information
Notice 2013-14: Potential Design Deficiency in
Motor-Operated Valve Control Circuitry
10/11/2013
Group 30
AF-4000
Individual MOV Periodic Verification Report 06/06/2007
IST Appendix B Inservice Testing Program Valve Relief Requests 2
IST Appendix F Inservice Testing Program Technical Positions 12
IST Program
Document
Point Beach Nuclear Plant (PBNP) Inservice Testing
Program 5th Interval
9
Miscellaneous
IST Program
Table - AF
Inservice Testing Program Table - AF 8
9
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
NRC-92-085 Letter from Wisconsin Electric Power Company to U.S.
NRC; Dockets 50-266 and 50-301 In-Service Testing
Pump and Valve Program Third 10-Year Program Safety
Evaluation Report Point Beach Nuclear Plant, Units 1 and
2
07/30/1992
PBM 92-1200 Rate of Loading / Stem-To-Stem Nut Coefficient of Friction
Evaluation
10/07/1992
Specification
6118-M-91
Motor Operated Valves 2
2-PT-AF-3 2P-29 Turbine-Driven AFW Pump Backup Air System
Pressure Decay Test (Refueling) Unit 2
12
ARB 2C042C4-
11
ARB, 2RC-0430 or 0431C Pressurizer Power Operated
Relief Valve (PORV) Not Shut
5
CMP 2.2 Motor Operated Valves 9
CMP 2.2.1 Determination of the Set-Up Parameters for Motor
Operators
2
CMP 2.2.16 Joint Owners Group (JOG) Periodic Verification (PV)
Classification
1
CMP 2.2.2 Design Basis Review of Valves Driven by Motor Operators 2
CMP 2.2.6 Analysis of Test Signatures Taken during Differential
Pressure (DP) Test
2
CMP 2.2.8.18 MOV Design Basis Review for Valve Family 18 4
CMP 2.2.8.30 MOV Design Basis Review for Valve Family 30 5
CMP 2.2.9 MOV Overthrust/Overtorque Review Guidance 0
CMP 2.5 Point Beach Nuclear Plant AOV Program Document 5
CMP 2.5.1 Point Beach AOV Scoping Methodology 2
CMP 2.5.2 Setup Parameters for Air Operated Valves 2
CMP 2.5.2.1 Setup Parameters for Category 1 Air Operated Valves 15
EC 13398 Repower Valves for TDAFW PUMP 1P-29 0
ER-AA-100 Air Operated Valve Program 4
ER-AA-100-1000 Air Operated Valve Program Implementation 0
ER-AA-100-1001 AOV Design Basis Review 3
ER-AA-103 In-Service Test (IST) Program 3
Procedures
IT 08A Cold Start of Turbine-Driven Auxiliary Feedwater Pump 86
10
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
and Valve Test (Quarterly) Unit 1
IT 09A Cold Start of Turbine-Driven Auxiliary Feedwater Pump
and Valve Test (Quarterly) Unit 2
77
MA-AA-100-1014 Limitorque MOV Testing and Actuator Inspections 6
MA-AA-100-1021 Motor Operated Valve Stem Lube and Actuator Gearbox
Grease Inspection
1
OI 128 Safety Injection (SI) System Fill and Vent Unit 1 21
OM 3.20 MOV/AOV/Manual Valve Operating Requirements 19
RMP 9141 Air-Operated Valve Testing and Adjustment 19
00219460 03 SI-00850-0 Inspection/Rebuild 10/10/2006
366848 MOV Actuator Check-Out 03/28/2010
366848 RMP 9376-2 Limitorque MOV Static/DP Testing for Gate
and Globe Valves
03/09/2010
383027 01 MCTW-141 Calibration 08/24/2010
389729 2AF-04002-O / Replace Actuator Base Capscrews 06/17/2011
40208015 2AF-4002-S - Replace Solenoid Valve 04/05/2014
40253633 1AF-04000-O – Valve Stem Clean & Lubricate 10/19/2014
40418959 2AF-04002 / Minor Air Leak Around Diaphragm 05/10/2017
40453229 2AF-4002-O – Diagnostic Check 04/20/2017
40543620 Diagnostic Test Valve 2SI-00852B 10/15/2018
40543723 2SI-00852B; Stem Lube and Actuator Gear Box Grease
Replacement
01/24/2019
40573109 1AF-04000-O – MOV Actuator Check-Out 04/26/2019
40573109 02 1AF-04000-O / OPS RTS-PMT 04/11/2019
40573198 1AF-04000-O / Stem Lube & Actuator Gearbox Grease 04/11/2019
40644388 2RC-00430 - Rebuild Valve Actuator 04/30/2020
40693383 01 1AF-04000-O; Clean and Inspect Torque Switch Contacts 10/18/2020
40693383 02 1AF-04000-O: OPS RTS-PMT 10/19/2020
40706080 1AF-04002-O/Replace Air Supply Hose 05/26/2020
40726250 2AF-4002-S – Replace Solenoid Valve 10/13/2021
40726905 2SI-00860A MOV Actuator Diagnostics and Inspections 10/31/2021
Work Orders
40726906 2SI-00860A MOV Stem Lube and Gear Box Grease
Inspections
11/30/2021
11
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
9925456-001 Perform Actuator Refurbishment Every 15 Years per
Environmental Qualification Maintenance Request
(EQMR)
11/09/2000
WO 00354830 1SI-0086B Repack Valve 09/15/2018
WO 0215178 SI-00851A MOV Actuator Checkout 04/01/2004
WO 0387601 1SI-00866B Valve Stem Clean and Lube 02/11/2013
WO 40472723 03 SI-00866B-O Actuator Checkout - Inspection and Test 10/07/2017
WO 9948609 MOV Actuator Checkout 10/01/2002